

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-1466

DISTRICT COURT NO. LACV095926

---

TODD MORRIS

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEFFES GROUP, INC.

Defendant-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, IOWA  
HONORABLE MARTHA L. MERTZ, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

---

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

---

Billy J. Mallory  
BRICK GENTRY, P.C.  
6701 Westown Parkway, Suite 100  
West Des Moines, IA 50266  
Telephone: (515) 274-1450  
Facsimile: (515) 274-1488  
E-mail: [bill.mallory@brickgentrylaw.com](mailto:bill.mallory@brickgentrylaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Nature of the Case.....	5
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition .....	5
C. Statement of the Facts .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	11
A. Scope of Appellate Review .....	11
B. Preservation of Error .....	12
C. Discussion .....	12
ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT CHAPTER 555A DID NOT APPLY TO THE INSTANT MATTER AND DENYING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DISMISSING THE CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 555A.....	12
ISSUE II: THE DISTRICT COURT ERROR IN DISMISSING THE ENTIRETY OF PLAINTIFF'S PETITION.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF ATTORNEY'S COSTS .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Bill Grunder's Sons Constr., Inc. v. Ganzer</i> , 686 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2004) .....	12
<i>Fees v. Mut. Fire &amp; Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 1992) .....	13
<i>Rodgers v. Baughman</i> , 342 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1983) .....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Iowa DOT</i> , 832 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2013) .....	17
<i>Stewart v. Sisson</i> , 711 N.W.2d 713 (Iowa 2006) .....	11, 12
<i>Westfield Ins. Cos. v. Econ. Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 623 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 2001) .....	12

### **Statutes**

Iowa Code § 4.2 (1983) .....	13
Iowa Code § 714H.5 (2016) .....	13, 16
Iowa Code § 714H.5(1) (2016) .....	13-14
Iowa Code § 714H.3(2)(d) (2016) .....	14
Iowa Code Chapter 555A (2016).....	14, 15, 16
Iowa Code § 555A.1(2) (2016) .....	14-15
Iowa Code § 555A.2 (2016) .....	14, 16
Iowa Code 555A.3 (2016) .....	14, 16
Iowa Code 555A.4 (2016) .....	14, 16

### **Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. R. 6.1101(2)(c) (2017) .....	5
Iowa R. App. P. R. 6.1101(f) (2017) .....	5
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3), (2017) .....	12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e) (2017) .....	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f) (2017) .....	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1) (2017).....	20
